Signal Isolators & Conditioners
Shenzhen WAYJUN Industrial Automation E-mail:sales@wayjun.net www.wayjun.net Page 1 of 26
8AI, 4DI, 4DO mixed signal to RS-485/232, MODBUS data acquisition module WJ30
Product features:
●Eight 4-20mA input Modbus RTU communication protocol
●Four channel switch input, four channel switch output
●The precision of the calibration module can be programmed through the RS-485/232 interface
●Isolation and voltage resistance between signal input/output 3000VDC

01 means that the original address of the WJ30 module you want to configure is 01H.
11 indicates that the new module's hexadecimal address is 11H.
00 type code, WJ30 product must be set to 00.
06 represents a baud rate of 9600 baud.
00 indicates that the data format is in engineering units and checksum is prohibited.
4. Read configuration status command
Explanation: Read configuration for a specified WJ30 module.
Command format: $AA2 (cr)
Parameter description: $delimiter.
AA module address, with a value range of 00 to FF (hexadecimal).
2 represents the command to read the configuration status
(cr) End symbol, upper computer enter key, hexadecimal is 0DH.
Response format:! The AATTCCFF (cr) command is valid.
? The AA (cr) command is invalid or an illegal operation.
Parameter description:! Boundary symbol.
AA represents the input module address.
TT stands for type code.
CC stands for baud rate encoding. See Table 2
FF is shown in Table 3
(cr) End symbol, upper computer enter key, hexadecimal is 0DH.
Other instructions: If the format is incorrect, the communication is incorrect, or the address does not exist, the module
will not respond.
Application example: User command $302 (cr)
Module response! 300F0600(cr)
Explanation:! Boundary symbol.
30 indicates that the WJ30 module address is 30H.
00 represents the input type code.
06 represents a baud rate of 9600 baud.
Signal Isolators & Conditioners
Shenzhen WAYJUN Industrial Automation E-mail:sales@wayjun.net www.wayjun.net Page 11 of 26
00 indicates that the data format is in engineering units and checksum is prohibited.
5. Set WJ30 module range command
Explanation: Set the data format, decimal point, range, and channel status for a WJ30 module. The configuration
information is stored in non-volatile memory EEPROM.
Command format: $AA0DNNNNNABCD
Parameter description: $delimiter.
AA module address, with a value range of 00 to FF (hexadecimal). The factory address is 01, which is
converted to hexadecimal as the ASCII code for each character. If address 01 is replaced with
hexadecimal, it will be 30H and 31H.
0 Set analog range command
The decimal point position of D data ranges from 1 to 5. Indicate the number before the decimal point, for
example, 3 represents 000.00.
NNNNN represents the data range, with values ranging from 00000 to 99999 (decimal). For example, 10000 represents a
range of 10000.
ABCD are four hexadecimal numbers,
The first and second
numbers are both 0
The third number represents
channels 7 to 4
The fourth number
represents channels 3 to 0
Bit value 0: Prohibit channel
Bit value 1: Enable channel
Response format:! The AA (cr) command is valid.
? The AA (cr) command is invalid or an illegal operation.
Application example: User command $01022000000FF
Module response! 01(cr)
Explanation: $delimiter.
01Module Address
02 represents two numbers before the decimal point.
20000 represents a range of 20000.
00FF means all channels are open.
6. Read range command
Explanation: Read the range of the WJ30 module.
Command format: $AA1
Response format:! The AAFDNNNNNABCD (cr) command is valid.
? The AA (cr) command is invalid or an illegal operation.
Parameter description: $delimiter.
AA module address, with a value range of 00 to FF (hexadecimal). The factory address is 01, which is
converted to hexadecimal as the ASCII code for each character. If address 01 is replaced with
hexadecimal, it will be 30H and 31H.
1. Read the analog range command
The decimal point position of D data ranges from 1 to 5. Indicate the number before the decimal point, for
example, 3 represents 000.00.
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
A B
IN7 IN6 IN5 IN4 IN3 IN2 IN1 IN0
Bit7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit2 Bit 1 Bit 0
Signal Isolators & Conditioners
Shenzhen WAYJUN Industrial Automation E-mail:sales@wayjun.net www.wayjun.net Page 12 of 26
NNNNN represents the data range, with values ranging from 00000 to 99999 (decimal). For example, 10000 represents a
range of 10000.
ABCD are four hexadecimal numbers,
The first and second
numbers are both 0